
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 18th October, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 6 September 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Tracking of Care Leavers - Overview of New Process  (Pages 5 - 8)

5. Homelessness Protocol and Supported 
Accommodation  

(Pages 9 - 66)

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017/18  

(Pages 67 - 74)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



8. Date of the Next Meeting  
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 2pm, Cabinet Room 
C, County Hall, Preston

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
J Cooney
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
H Khan
D T Smith
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Alison Taylor, Children's Partnership Board - Fylde, 
Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnerhip Board 
- Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Loraine Cox for 
this meeting.

1.  Apologies

No apologies were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 26 July 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 26 July be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

4.  Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update

The Chair welcomed Brendan Lee, Head of Children Social Care North, to the 
table.

In autumn 2015, Ofsted carried out an inspection of children's services in 
Lancashire. It focused on the experiences and progress of children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after and care leavers. It also included 
looking at the effectiveness of services and arrangements to help these children, 
including adoption and fostering.

A letter accompanying the report, summarised Ofsted's findings from the fifth 
monitoring visit since the local authority was judged inadequate in the autumn 
2015. Members welcomed the letter and the support work being done by 
dedicated staff.

It was reported that there had been significant areas of progress but there were 
still some areas for improvement. A lot of consultation had taken place with other 
authorities who had gone through the process.

In relation to the information provided on the current issues around permanence, 
the Committee agreed that the process around assessment of need and 
evaluation of options required further work to ensure that the right placements 
were identified to meet the child's current and future needs. 

It was noted that there were significant developments within the Fostering and 
Adoption Service to improve the process in relation to a more timely adoption of 
young children. Members requested a briefing and update on the work going on 
and a timeline on how long the work would take.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted
ii. A briefing note be circulated to members following the October monitoring 

visit

5.  New SEND Service Pathway

The Chair welcomed David Graham, Head of Service Special Educational Needs 
and Disability, to the meeting. He presented a report on the new SEND Service 
Pathway.

The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Service was co-producing 
with parents, carers, children and young people and partner agencies a clear 
articulation of the support available for children, young people and adults in 
Lancashire with SEND from 0 to 25 years of age.

Page 2



3

The legislative framework could be found within the Children and Families Act 
2014 and detailed guidance within the SEND Code of Practice.

The reforms aimed to bring together local health services (clinical commissioning 
groups) and local authorities to integrate services across the 0-25 age range, and 
now included Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans, intended for those with 
additional needs that could not be met solely through Special Educational Needs 
support plans provided by their educational establishment.

The Committee was informed that the population of children in Lancashire with 
complex needs was growing. Within the SEN Service there was a Portage 
Service available for 0 – 4 year olds with complex needs. The Portage Service 
was a home visiting service for pre-school children with significant special 
educational needs and disabilities. This Portage Service received the most 
compliments than all the other services within the SEN Service and was much 
appreciated by the children and parents.

It was stated that in Lancashire there were 27 posts for education psychologists 
but there were currently only 17 in post. This was due to a national shortage and 
it was noted that LCC was the first authority to pay for education psychology 
training places.

It was reported that LCC's Children with Disabilities Social Workers worked 
proactively with district councils. Where a child was severely disabled, the team 
would work directly with officers from the district council and occupational 
therapists around assessment to put together a package of support.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  School Nursing

A report was presented on school nursing. The Committee was informed that 
since 1 September 2014, school governing bodies were required to make 
arrangements to support pupils at school with medical conditions. The aim was to 
ensure that all children with medical conditions, in terms of both physical and 
mental health, were properly supported in school so that they can play a full and 
active role in school life, remain healthy and achieve their academic potential. 
Public Health Nursing provision through Lancashire County Council and 
Specialist School Nursing, which is a joint responsibility between CCG's and NHS 
England, provide additional support to schools in respect of this.

It was confirmed that there was no intent on removing or reducing school nursing. 
It was pointed out to members that all children with health care needs would have 
a health care plan whether in mainstream schools or special schools. This would 
be agreed with the medics, the family and the school. Where there was a need 
for specialist nursing, this nursing would be available via the Health Authority.  

Page 3



4

The Department for Education guidance (see below link) was clear that every 
school had a responsibility to maintain provision for children with medical needs.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-
medical-conditions-3

Resolved: That:

i. The report be noted.
ii. A request for establishing a task group be submitted to Internal Scrutiny 

Committee for approval on supporting pupils at school with medical 
conditions.

7.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 21 June 2017.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

9.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 18 
October at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-medical-conditions-3
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-medical-conditions-3


Children Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday 18 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Tracking of Care Leavers: Overview of New Process

Contact for further information:
Audrey Swann, Tel: 01772 536108, Head of Education for Looked After Children, 
Care Leavers and Challenging Groups 
audrey.swann@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

As corporate parents it is the Local Authority responsibility to support our children 
looked after (CLA) and Care Leavers and enable them to become independent and 
successful adults. A key element of this is access to education and training that 
leads to positive outcomes. A review of the current offer of support is in process to 
develop more effective systems and practices. 

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:
1) Note and comment on the report 
2) Discuss and identify potential opportunities to increase supported 

employment and training for CLA/Care Leavers across Lancashire
 

Background and Advice 

Each year approximately 160 looked after children complete their statutory school 
education and leave school. They are also beginning their journey to leaving care 
with the aim of living independent lives.  Many of these young people have come into 
care quite late in their school life, after experiencing significant issues and trauma. 
Some may have b
[...]
usion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 7



Page 8



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Homelessness Protocol and Supported Accommodation
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer)

Contact for further information:
Tracy Poole-Nandy, Tel: 01772 531601, Head of Service Children's Social Care – 
Central, tracy.poole-nandy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The homelessness protocol for children aged 16-17 years is aimed to support and 
enable children considered to be homeless to secure appropriate assessment and 
accommodation. The protocol was established to ensure a streamlined process to 
assess and meet the needs between housing and social care.

Supported accommodation is a separate area of need which is currently included 
with the homelessness protocol for children aged 16-17 years in an attempt to 
support the transition of children into adulthood and independence. Support 
thereafter is however only provided to children who have been looked after or are 
relevant by means of leaving care legislation.

Recommendations

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to:
i. Note and comment on the Homelessness Protocol January 2017, as set out 

in Appendix A
ii. Consider the Homelessness flowcharts, as set out in Appendices B to C
iii. Note and comment on the supported accommodation offer for looked after 

children, as set out in Appendix D 

Background and Advice 

The protocol was established to improve the offer to homeless children aged 16-17 
years of age, which is usually a time of crisis requiring a clear and joined up 
response from housing and social care (as at Appendices A to D). 

The protocol has improved the service for children who are vulnerable and at the 
point of homelessness and has begun to improve the working relationships between 
housing and social care. This includes:

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 District councils and housing departments will work together to meet the 
needs of vulnerable 16-17 years old's who find themselves homeless.

 All assessments will consider reunification where appropriate with family 
members, but remain child centred.

 This commitment enables positive transitional arrangements to be established 
to meet their needs as they move onto adulthood.

 The protocol prevents children being passed between housing and social care 
during periods of crisis whilst assessments of need are completed, which can 
increase the stress placed upon a child who finds themselves homeless. 

 Children assessed as being in need will have their placements funded by 
social care and will if consenting to do so become looked after children.

 Children assessed as being in need of accommodation only will maintain their 
placement funded by the district councils/housing.

 Supported accommodation placements are utilised for children aged 16-17 
years in an attempt to enable to develop the required skills to move onto 
adulthood.

Consultations

There has been a continued working group to ensure that the protocol is fit for 
purpose and during the roll out has monitored the working arrangements to ensure 
all parties were content with the process. There has been consultation with legal in 
relation to local authority responsibility. 

Financial Implications

The annual recurring budget for externally commissioned support for looked after 
care leavers  and 16-17 year olds who present themselves as homeless and 
subsequently become looked after children under Section 20 of the Children Act 
1989, is in £4.950m in 2017/18.  A further £0.500m of non-recurring reserves funding 
is available in 2017/18.  The budget funds supported accommodation/semi-
independent living provision currently spot purchased individually, or sourced via the 
North West Leaving Care Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) by Children's Social 
Care and also supported accommodation provided through the existing block 
contracting arrangements.  The existing block contract arrangements include semi-
independent and independent supported accommodation schemes, foyers, 
supported lodgings and emergency accommodation.

It is estimated that an annualised equivalent of 120 16-17 year olds present 
themselves as homeless to district councils or directly to providers per year.  
However it is not known what proportion of these young people will subsequently 
choose to become looked after children under Section 20 of the Children's Act.  
Where this is the case the average cost of the rent and support funded by the 
County Council under block contracted arrangements is £385 per week, whilst the 
average cost of provision spot purchased is circa £800 per week.

A 16-17 year old young person who presents as homeless and chooses not to 
become looked after by the Authority will be supported under section 17 of the 
Children Act 1989. Where possible support will be provided through the above 

Page 10



existing block contract arrangements, however, the young person would be eligible 
to claim housing benefit and so the cost of rent would not be met by the County 
Council.  

Risk Management
 
Financial 

The main financial risk is that young people to whom the County Council owes a 
statutory duty (under Sections 17 and 20) cannot access the block contracted 
arrangements which currently exist and that there is additional spend on spot 
purchasing over and above the budget, and additional  costs resulting from 
increases in the numbers of children looked after (CLA).  Any increase in numbers of 
CLA could also impact on social work caseloads and responsibility for statutory 
intervention, possibly up to the age of 25.  This will be subject to regular review and 
any financial impact addressed through monthly revenue monitoring and the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if 
[...]
dren's Social Care and District Housing Authority partners 
concerning the assessment of need and provision of accommodation services to 
homeless 16/17 year olds. 

Lancashire County Council and the 12 District Housing Authority partners will work 
together and with young people and their families where they are not able to return 
home for a variety of reasons, to ensure that accommodation and support are 
organised swiftly. Where appropriate, additional organisations will also be involved to 
enhance outcomes for young people and support relationships within families. 

The Joint Protocol is aimed at young people aged 16 or 17 who present as 
homeless. However, there may be other opportunities for young people, depending 
on their circumstances, to access support via the new Positive Pathway Model. 
Professionals involved with the young person will be best placed to ensure that 
individuals receive the very best information and support. 

In addition to the Joint Protocol, there are accompanying guidance notes for 
professionals. This includes a flowchart to illustrate the route that young people 
could take to access support.  

Page 15



Lancashire Joint Protocol 2017-2020 
 

• 3 • 
 

 

2.  Principles 
 It is the responsibility of all partners/agencies to keep children and young 

people safe. 

 Prevention of homelessness and support to remain or to return to the family 
home where this is safe and appropriate will be the primary focus of the work, 
as this is likely to be in young people’s best interests. However, this work will 
not divert the County Council and the District Housing Authorities from 
meeting their statutory duties when young people cannot return home.   

 Bed and breakfast accommodation will not be used to accommodate young 
people, even in emergency situations. Alternatives MUST be sought. This is 
as a direct response to the Ombudsmen Report that was issued to Lancashire 
County Council in 2015. Bed and Breakfast accommodation is n
[...]
 To feel safe  
 To do well  
 To be happy  
 To be healthy  
 To be listened to  

This clearly commits partners to finding accommodation and support solutions for 
vulnerable young people affected by or at risk of homelessness. The Joint Protocol 
and the Young People's Housing and Homelessness Strategy will focus on 
developing new ways of working together, promoting strong joint planning and 
commissioning of quality services for young people and families. 

Page 17



Lancashire Joint Protocol 2017-2020 
 

• 5 • 
 

To further reinforce our joint commitment, all partners are represented at the 
Lancashire Housing Reference Group which meets regularly to ensure that new and 
innovative ways of working are explored and to discuss complex cases that may 
need a tailored response. For specific, local issues, Children's Social Care 
representatives will host locality meetings with District Housing colleagues and 
providers to ensure that joint assessments, placements and monitoring are 
appropriate and responsive. 

 

6.  Southwark Judgement 
The Legal Context 

R (on the application of G) v London Borough of Southwark 

i) The House of Lords judgment in the case of R (on the application of G) v 
London Borough of Southwark was handed down on 20 May 2009. The 
principal legal issue in this case was: what do the criteria in Section 20(1) of 
the Children Act 1989 mean and how, if at all, is their application affected by 
the other duties of children’s authorities in particular Section 17 of the 1989 
Act and by the duties of housing authorities under Part 7 of the Housing Act 
1996?   

ii) In R (G) v LB Southwark the central issue was: where a child of 16 or 17 who 
has been thrown out of the family home seeks help from the local children’s 
services authority, is found to be homeless and a child “in need”, and wishes 
to be accommodated by them under Section 20 of the Children Act 1989, can 
the children’s services authority instead refer him to the local ho
[...]
l weeks. With their own room and access to cooking and washing 
facilities, young people are given a supportive environment and opportunities to 
build up their lifeskills.  

Ring-fenced beds are provided in some larger supported accommodation 
schemes. These may be quite basic single rooms, offering emergency access for 
young people at immediate risk of homelessness. Support workers may assess 
the young person whilst alternative accommodation is sought. 

Assessment centres tend to be commissioned as part of a broader young 
people’s accommodation pathway, usually in large urban areas. They provide 
a first stage point to the pathway, where young people can stay for a short 
period whilst they are assessed and their next accommodation decided. Whilst 
planned, non-emergency moves for care leavers would not usually require the 
use of an assessment centre, for those in an emergency, this is a useful option. 

Local Housing Authorities have to provide interim Temporary Accommodation 
(TA) for single people and families under Section 188 of the Housing Act 1996, 
whilst a homelessness investigation is carried out, if they are deemed to be 
eligible, homeless, likely to be in ‘priority need’ and have no other place to stay. 
Care leavers are automatically ‘priority need’ up to the age of 21 so should be 
given access to TA. This option will vary between local authorities in terms 
of the types of accommodation available. This may be a self-contained unit in 
a block of housing which is all designated as TA, and may or may not include 
housing management and support. Often temporary accommodation is in 
isolated self-contained units with no on-site support or additional housing 
management. This is likely to be a difficult and scary experience for a young 
person and is best avoided.  

Longer-stay provision
Supported accommodation is a generic term for accommodation where there 
is some sort of support provided on-site. There are many different models of 
supported 
[...]
an
d

 option
s

1. P
rep

a
re for rea

lity of h
ou

sin
g

 option
s

2
. P

la
n

 you
n

g
 p

eop
le’s a

ccom
m

od
a

tion
 a

n
d

 su
p

p
ort option

s w
ith

 th
em

3
. R

ed
u

ce h
ou

sin
g

 crisis

5
. A

ccess a
n

d
 su

ccessfu
lly m

a
n

a
g

e lon
g

er-term
 m

ove-on
 a

n
d

 su
p

p
ort option

s

S
h

ort-stay/E
m

erg
en

cy
H

ig
h

 su
p

p
ort

M
ed

iu
m

 su
p

p
ort

L
ow

 su
p

p
ort

4
. A

ccess h
ou

sin
g

 a
n

d
 su

p
p

ort a
s n

eed
ed

A
ctivity an

d
 ap

p
roach

Housing worker

Personal adviser

Carer/residential worker

Barnardo’s is a Registered Charity Nos. 216250 and SC037605	                  16905nc15

P
age 64



Head Office, Tanners Lane, 
Barkingside, Ilford,  
Essex IG6 1QG 

Tel: 020 8550 8822

Barnardo’s Registered Charity Nos. 
216250 and SC037605  16905nc15

www.barnardos.org.uk

Care leavers 
accommodation and 
support framework

© Barnardo’s, 2015  
All rights reserved

No part of this report, including 
images, may be reproduced or 
stored on an authorised retrieval 
system, or transmitted in any 
form or by any means, without 
prior permission of the publisher.

All images are posed by models.

Page 65



Page 66



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June
2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) and intended outcomes to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting.

Background and Advice
[...]
 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

Implementation of the School 
Places Provision Strategy (Basic 
Need funding and S106 funding)

Mel Ormesher Overview and update on basic need funding and the allocation of 
S106 funding

Summer Born Policy Debbie Ormerod Overview on the Policy and Implementation of deferred/delayed 
places

26 
September 

2017
School Admissions Appeals Angela Esslinger and 

Debbie Ormerod
Report on the effectiveness of the service for parents and schools

Foundation Stage Standards and 
level of progress through each Key 
Stage

Steve Belbin Tracking progression of pupil attainment through the key stages

GCSE Performance Steve Belbin Data report

LAC Attainment Audrey Swann Narrowing the gap of attainment

28 November 
2017

Elective Home Education Frances Molloy Overview report on the service, attainment and take up

27 March 
2018

Personal Education Plans Audrey Swann Overview of the process, how they are being progressed and risk 
management

P
age 73



Appendix 'B'
Education Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Potential topics for the Committee:

 TA to teacher career path initiatives
 Recruitment and retention of teachers (support and strategy)
 School attendance – missing from home and education
 SEND Transport Policy 2013/14 – David Graham

Task Group Work

Task Group Update

Supporting Pupils in School 
with Medical Conditions

Request for nominations sent to Group Secretaries and Co-opted members for both Children's Services and 
Education Scrutiny CommitteesP

age 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 6 September 2017
	4 Tracking of Care Leavers - Overview of New Process
	5 Homelessness Protocol and Supported Accommodation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	N Hennessy

I Brown

A Cheetham

J Cooney

B Dawson


	H Khan

J Potter

J Rear

D T Smith

P Steen




Co-opted members
	Councillor Zara Khan, Children's Partnership Board - Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs

	


<AI1>

County Councillors Bernard Dawson, John Potter and Peter Steen replaced Loraine Cox, David Howarth and Andrew Gardiner respectively.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from Co-optee non-voting members Gail Goodman, Children's Partnership Board Fylde, Wyre and Lancashire North; and Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership Board, Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and Rossendale.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes from the meeting held on 6 September 2017



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 6 September be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Tracking of Care Leavers - Overview of New Process



The Chair welcomed Audrey Swann, Head of Education for Looked After Children, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that it was the Local Authority's responsibility as corporate parents to support Lancashire's children looked after (CLA) and Care Leavers, and to enable them to become independent and successful adults. A key element of this was access to education and training that would lead to positive outcomes. A review of the current offer of support was in process to develop more effective systems and practices.

Regarding persons who were coming up to 18 and had been in care all their lives, Members enquired if the Council was encouraging them to aim high and pursue university once leaving school. Of the 171 school leavers a high proportion of these had only been in care a short time. Those who came into care late, appeared to do less well educationally. There was around 35 young persons in university at the moment. Each young person who entered higher education was allocated a bursary of £2000 over 3 years from the Council. It was reported that the Council had a commitment to support a person in care, who went to university up to the age of 25.

It was noted that when children in care moved or dropped out, the Council faced a number of challenges in getting those young people back into education as quickly as possible.

The Council had a duty to utilise the statutory Personal Education Plan process and meetings to identify reasons why a child in care was not thriving in school. Those involved in every PEP meeting included the social worker, carer and the school. 

The Committee was informed that connections had been established with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) through the Employment Support Team to aid care leavers with employability, skills and apprenticeships. The Employment Support Team had been working individually with young people who had been referred to them and that a case worker would be assigned to a young person. The Team had also established contacts with businesses and job centres. In addition to this, opportunities were provided for care leavers to work for the Council. 

The Committee was informed that County Councillor Andrea Kay, Chair of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor Ian Brown, Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board were developing a pilot scheme in the Wyre District looking at alternative pathways to support children looked after and aid their aspirations, liaising with the armed forces, the police, the fire and rescue service, Fleetwood Town football club and the YMCA to see how apprenticeship opportunities can be formulated for them.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted.

ii. Committee members identify potential opportunities in their own divisions/district to increase supported employment and training for children looked after and care leavers across Lancashire.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Homelessness Protocol and Supported Accommodation



The Chair welcomed Tracy Poole-Nandy, Head of Service Children's Social Care – Central, to the meeting.

The report presented explained that the homelessness protocol for children aged 16 – 17 years was aimed to support and enable children considered to be homeless to secure appropriate assessment and accommodation. The protocol was established to ensure a streamlined process to assess and meet the needs between housing and social care.

Supported accommodation was a separate area of need which was currently included with the homelessness protocol for children aged 16 – 17 years in an attempt to support the transition of children into adulthood and independence. Support thereafter was however only provided to children who had been looked after or were relevant by means of leaving care legislation. A presentation was delivered to the Committee, a copy of which is set out in the minutes.

There was a statement of commitment to all Lancashire's children to make them feel safe, to do well, to be happy, to be healthy and to be listened to.

The Committee was informed that the needs of the children were being met in terms of providing beds and accommodation. It was explained that bed and breakfast accommodation could not be used to accommodate young people under the age of 18, even in emergency situations, and that alternative arrangements must be sought from housing partners via the Emergency Duty Department. 

Regarding cross border children residing in Lancashire, it was reported that they were the responsibility of the home authority and not this Council. However, if a child had come to significant harm whilst residing in Lancashire, it was this Council's statutory responsibility to investigate such an incident.

Members enquired how the new protocol was monitored and how its success would be measured. It was reported that regular multi-agency meetings were held to ensure accountability. District Councils were very much on board from a housing perspective. Success would be measured through feedback from the districts and partner agencies. It was noted that about 40 young people had been rehomed this year and that feedback from these cases in relation to the new protocol was very positive.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18



The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

It was reported that the task and finish group on Supporting Pupils at School with Medical Conditions had been agreed by the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 22 September 2017.

County Councillor Hasina Khan raised a number of points in relation to the recent publication of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report and requested for this to be added to the work plan.  

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and

ii. Consideration be given for the Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report to be added to the Committee's work plan in relation to the points as raised by County Councillor Hasina Khan.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 December at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

